
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (PANEL B)
MAY 21, 2025, BRIEFING AT 10:30 A.M. AND 

THE PUBLIC HEARING AT 1:00 P.M.
Dallas City Hall, Room 6ES Council Briefing and Videoconference

Video Conference Link: https://bit.ly/boa0521B
Telephone: (408) 418-9388, Access Code: 325527

The City of Dallas will make Reasonable 
Accommodations/Modifications to programs and/or 
other related activities to ensure any and all residents 
have access to services and resources to ensure an 
equitable and inclusive meeting. Anyone requiring 
auxiliary aid, service, and/or translation to fully 
participate in the meeting should notify the Board of 
Adjustment by calling (214) 670-4127 three (3) 
business days prior to the scheduled meeting. A video 
stream of the meeting will be available twenty-four (24) 
hours after adjournment by visiting

Individuals and interested parties wishing to speak 
must register with the Board of Adjustment at 
https://bit.ly/BDA-B-Register by 5 PM on Tuesday, 
May 20, 2025. In Person speakers can register at 
the hearing.

La Ciudad de Dallas llevará a cabo 
Adecuaciones/Modificaciones Razonables a los 
programas y/u otras actividades relacionadas para 
asegurar que todos y cada uno de los residentes tengan 
acceso a los servicios y recursos para asegurar una 
reunión equitativa e inclusiva. Cualquier persona que 
requiera asistencia adicional, servicio y/o interpretación 
para poder participar de forma íntegra en la reunión 
debe notificar a Junta de Ajustes llamando al (214) 670 -
4127 tres (3) días hábiles antes de la reunión 
programada. Una transmisión en video de la reunión 
estará disponible dos días hábiles luego de la 
finalización de la reunión en 

Las personas y las partes interesadas que deseen hacer 
uso de la palabra deben registrarse en Junta de Ajustes 
en https://bit.ly/BDA-B-Register hasta las 5 PM el
Martes, 20 de Mayo, 2025. Las Personas que quieran 
hablar en persona, se pueden registrar en la 
Audiencia.

AGENDA

I. Call to Order Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair

II. Staff Presentation/Briefing

III. Public Hearing Board of Adjustment

IV. Public Testimony

V. Miscellaneous Items

VI. Case Docket Board of Adjustment
- Uncontested Items
- Holdover Items
- Individual Items

VII. Adjournment
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Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities 

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person 
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this 
property with a concealed handgun." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.06 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistola oculta), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno (ley 
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta." 

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a 
person licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter 
this property with a handgun that is carried openly." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.07 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistola a la vista), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno 
(ley sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista." 

"Pursuant to Section 46.03, Penal Code (places weapons prohibited), a person may not carry a firearm or 
other weapon into any open meeting on this property." 

"De conformidad con la Sección 46.03, Código Penal (coloca armas prohibidas), una persona no puede llevar 
un arma de fuego u otra arma a ninguna reunión abierta en esta propriedad." 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items concerns one of the 
following: 

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in 
which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of 
the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would 
have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.072] 

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open meeting 
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.073] 

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public 
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or 
employee who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074] 

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. [Tex. 
Govt. Code §551.076] 

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business prospect 
that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting 
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business 
prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087] 

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology, network security 
information, or the deployment or specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical 
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex Govt. Code §551.089] 
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MISCELLANEOUS ITEM(S) 
 

 
• Approval of Panel B Minutes – April 16, 2025 

 
• Consideration and Approval of amended Board of Adjustment’s Rules of Procedure 

 

 

UNCONTESTED CASE(S)     
 

 

 
BDA245-062(BT) 1 DORSET PLACE                     1 
 REQUEST: Application of Sardar Sharif for (1) a special 

exception to the fence height regulations; and for (2) a 
special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations. 

 
 

HOLDOVER 
 

 
BDA245-017(BT) 1427 EASTUS DRIVE                     2 
 REQUEST Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a variance to 

the front-yard setback regulations. 
__________________________________________________________________________    

                                                         INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

 
BDA245-060(CJ) 6442 E. LOVERS LANE                     3 
 REQUEST: Application of Kevin Graham for (1) a special 

exception to the single-family use regulations, and for (2) a 
variance to the floor area regulations. 

 
BDA245-067(BT) 3266 S. EDGEFIELD AVENUE                     4 
 REQUEST: Application of Jesus Aguillon for (1) a special 

exception to the fence height regulation, and for (2) a 
special exception to the fence opacity regulation. 
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6ES Briefing Room 
24974849659@dallascityhall.we
bex.com
Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Panel B Minutes

             April 16, 2025

    DRAFT

PRESENT: [4]
Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair
Sarah Lamb
Joe Cannon
Parker Graham

ABSENT: [0]

Vice-Chair Gambow called the briefing to order at 10:34 A.M. with a quorum of the Board of 
Adjustment present.

Vice-Chair Gambow called the hearing to order at 1:00 P.M. with a quorum of the Board of 
Adjustment present.

The Chairperson stated that no action of the Board of Adjustment shall set a precedent.  Each 
case must be decided upon its own merits and circumstances, unless otherwise indicated, each 
use is presumed to be a legal use. Each appeal must necessarily stand upon the facts and 
testimony presented before the Board of Adjustment at this public hearing, as well as the Board's 
inspection of the property.

PUBLIC SPEAKERS
The Board of Adjustment provided public testimony opportunities for individuals to comment on 
manners that were scheduled on the posted meeting agenda.

• We had no speakers for public testimony during this hearing. 

  4
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MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 
 

 Approval of the Board of Adjustment Panel B, February 20, 2025, Meeting Minutes.  
  

 Motion was made to approve Panel B, February 20, 2025, Public Hearing Minutes.  
 

Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Joe Cannon     

Results: 4-0 
unanimously 

   Motion to approve 

  Ayes: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Joe Cannon, 
Parker Graham  

  Against: - 0  
 
UNCONTESTED CASES 

 
1. 3034 Birmingham Avenue 

       BDA245-043(CJ) 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rick Smith represented by Jazzmyn Poirier for (1) 
a variance to the side-yard setback regulations; for (2) a variance to the front-yard setback 
regulations; and for (3) a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations at 3034 
Birmingham Avenue. This property is more fully described as Block 21/1373, Lots 17 and 18, and is 
zoned PD-595 (R-5(A)), which requires a side yard setback of 5-feet, and requires a front yard 
setback of 20-feet, and requires a 20-foot visibility triangle at driveway approaches. The applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 0-foot side 
yard setback, which will require (1) a 5-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations, and the 
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 
10-foot front yard setback, which will require (2) a 10-foot variance to the front yard setback 
regulations, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential 
structure in a required visibility obstruction triangle, which will require (3) a special exception to the 
20-foot visibility obstruction regulation. 

LOCATION:    3034 Birmingham Avenue 

APPLICANT:  Rick Smith 

REPRESENTATIVE: Jazzmyn Poirier 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations; and 
(2) A request for a variance to the front-yard regulations; and 
(3) A request for a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulation. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to 
grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or 
off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  
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• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement 
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 
will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels 
of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed 
in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same 
zoning; and  

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special 
exception to the visual obstruction regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special 
exception will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Variance (1) to the Side Yard Setback regulations  
 
Approval 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. The subject site is not irregularly shaped or sloped and is larger than the minimum lot size 
required in R-5(A) (.116 ac or 5052.96 sq ft) Zoning District but is still restrictive in buildable 
area. The subject site is a corner lot and sits at the intersection of Birmingham Avenue and 
Meadow Street. It’s location at an intersection requires the site to maintain a 45x45 foot 
visibility triangle which further decreases the buildable area of the lot; therefore, the 
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property can be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other 
parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship. 
 

2. Variance (2) to the Front Yard Setback regulations  
 
Approval 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case reports 
were finalized and submitted.  

B. The subject site is not irregularly shaped or sloped and is larger than the minimum lot size 
required in R-5(A) (.116 ac or 5052.96 sq ft) Zoning District but is still restrictive in buildable 
area. The subject site is a corner lot and sits at the intersection of Birmingham Avenue and 
Meadow Street. It’s location at an intersection requires the site to maintain a 45x45 foot 
visibility triangle which further decreases the buildable area of the lot. The subject site also 
has two front yards, due to blockface continuity, that both require 20-foot setbacks which 
decreases the buildable area even more; therefore, the property can be developed in a 
manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.   
 

3. Special Exception (1) to the Visibility Obstruction regulations: 
            No staff recommendation is made on these requests.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

• No BDA history found at 3034 Birmingham Avenue in the last 5 years. 

Square Footage: 

• This lot contains 5052.96 of square feet.   
• This lot is zoned PD 595 (R-5(A)) which has a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet.  

Zoning:      

Site: Planned Development 595 (R-5(A)) 
North: Planned Development 595 (MF-2(A)) 
East: Planned Development 892 
South: Planned Development 595 (R-5(A)) 
West: Planned Development 595 (R-5(A)) 

Land Use:  

The subject site is vacant and surrounding properties to the north, south, and west are developed 
with uses permissible in Planned Development 595. Areas to the east are developed with uses 
permissible in Planned Development 892. 
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Rick Smith for the property located at 3034 Birmingham Avenue  
focuses on 3 requests relating to side yard setback regulations, the front yard setback 
regulations and the visibility obstruction regulations.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and 
provide a 0-foot side yard setback, which will require a 5-foot variance to the side  yard 
setback regulations; R-5(A) zoning district requires a 5-foot side yard setback for single-
family residential structures. 

• Secondly, the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential 
structure and provide a 10-foot front yard setback, which will require a 10-foot variance to the 
front yard setback regulation; R-5(A) zoning district requires a 20-foot front yard setback for 
single-family residential structures. 

• Lastly, the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential 
structure in a required visibility obstruction triangle, which will require a special exception to 
the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulation. 

• The subject site is vacant; properties to the north, south, and west are all developed with 
single-family residential structures. The area immediately to the east of the subject site is 
developed as a park.  

• The subject site is a corner lot and has street frontage along Birmingham Avenue and 
Meadow Street; Birmingham Avenue and Meadow Street are both front yards due to 
blockface continuity. 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance(s) will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so 
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance(s) is/are necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 
the same zoning; and 

• The variance(s) would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as 
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure 
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 
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(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

 
• Granting the proposed variance(s) below, with a condition that the applicant complies with 

the submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the 
submitted documents. 

• 5-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations. 
• 10-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations  

 
• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the fence 

regulations regarding visual obstruction will not constitute a traffic hazard. 
• Granting the special exception to the visual obstruction regulations with a condition that the 

applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to 
be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-043 at 3034 Birmingham Avenue 

Timeline:   

February 14, 2025:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

March 5, 2025:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of Adjustment 
Panel B. 

March 13, 2025:      The Planning & Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following 
information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the March 21, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and April 4, 
2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into 
the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

March 25, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the April public hearings. Review 
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief 
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 
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   Speakers: 
 
For: Rick Smith, 3034 Birmingham Ave., Dallas TX 75215 (DNS) 
   
Against:  No Speakers 

   
Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the following applications listed on the uncontested 
docket because it appears, from our evaluation of the property and all relevant evidence that the 
applications satisfy all the requirements of the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with the 
general purpose and intent of the Code, as applicable to wit: 
 
BDA 245-043 – Application of Rick Smith for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations, a 
variance to the front-yard setback regulations, and a special exception to the 20-foot visibility 
obstruction regulations in the Dallas Development Code is granted subject to the following condition:  
  Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 
Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Joe Cannon     

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant  

  Ayes: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Joe Cannon, 
Parker Graham  

  Against: - 0  
  
2. 3034 Birmingham Avenue 

       BDA245-043_FR1(CJ) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rick Smith represented by Jazzmyn Poirier for (1) 
a variance to the side-yard setback regulations; (2) a variance to the front-yard setback regulations; 
and  (3) a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations at 3034 Birmingham 
Avenue. This property is more fully described as Block 21/1373, Lots 17 and 18, and is zoned PD-
595 (R-5(A)). 

LOCATION:   3034 Birmingham Avenue      

APPLICANT:  Rick Smith 

REPRESENTATIVE: Jazzmyn Poirier 

REQUESTS:    

The applicant is requesting a fee reimbursement of $1,200.00 for fees paid for the variance to the 
front yard setback regulations, and the special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction 
regulations at 3034 Birmingham Avenue. 

STANDARD FOR A FEE WAIVER OR REIMBURSEMENT:   

Section 51A-1.105(b)(6) of the Dallas Development Code specifies the board of adjustment may 
waive the filing fee if the board finds that payment of the fee would result in substantial financial 
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hardship to the applicant. The applicant may either pay the fee and request reimbursement at the 
hearing on the matter or request that the issue of financial hardship be placed on the board’s 
miscellaneous docket for predetermination. In making this determination, the board may require the 
production of financial documents.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

No staff recommendation is made on this request.  

  Speakers: 
 
For: Rick Smith, 3034 Birmingham Ave., Dallas TX 75215 
   
Against:  No Speakers 

   
Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Item No. BDA 245-043_FR1, on application of Rick Smith, 
DENY the request reimbursement to the filing fees to be paid in association with a request for a 
variance to the front-yard setback regulations and a special exception to the 20-foot visibility 
obstruction regulations of the Dallas City Code as requested by this applicant without prejudice, 
because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that payment of the fee would NOT 
result in substantial financial hardship to this applicant. 
 
Maker: Joe Cannon     

Second: Sarah Lamb     

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant  

  Ayes: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Sarh Lamb, Joe Cannon, 
Parker Graham  

  Against: - 0  
 
3. 4155 Buena Vista Street & 3403 Fitzhugh Avenue 

  BDA245-045(CJ) 
*This item was moved to Individual Cases* 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Jonathan Vinson for (1) a special exception to the 
landscaping regulations at 4155 Buena Vista Street. This property is more fully described as Block 
2/1521, Lot 13, and is zoned PD-193, which requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure and provide an alternate landscape 
plan, which will require a (1) special exception to the landscape regulations. 

LOCATION:    4155 Buena Vista Street 

APPLICANT:  Jonathan Vinson 

REQUEST: 

(4) A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations. 
   
STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE TREE CONSERVATION 
REGULATIONS:  
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Sec. 51P-193.126(a)(4) of Article 193 (Planned Development 193) states that the board may grant 
a special exception to the landscaping requirements of this section if, in the opinion of the board, the 
special exception will not compromise the spirit and intent of this section. When feasible, the 
board shall require that the applicant submit, and that the property comply with a landscape plan as 
a condition to granting a special exception under this subsection.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exception (1): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found at 4155 Buena Vista Street in the last 5 years. 

Square Footage: 
• This lot contains 13111.56 of square feet.   

Zoning:      

Site: Planned Development 193 
North: Planned Development 193  
East: Planned Development 193 
South: Planned Development 193 
West: Planned Development 193/ Planned Development 21 

Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties to the east, north and south are developed with uses 
permissible in Planned Development 193. Surrounding properties to the west are developed with 
uses permissible in Planned Development 193 & Planned Development 21. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Jonathan Vinson for the property located at 4155 Buena Vista Street 
focuses on one request relating to the landscape regulations.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure and provide 
an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the landscape 
regulations; this alternate landscape plan is compliant with some provisions of PD 193 Part 
1 landscaping regulations.  

• The subject site not vacant and is a corner lot with street frontage on Buena Vista Street and 
North Fitzhugh Avenue.  

• The chief arborist has no objection to the alternative landscape plan submitted for this request 
on the opinion that the plan does not compromise the spirit and intent of the regulations.   

 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the tree 
conservation regulations will not compromise the spirit and intent of the landscape 
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regulations listed in Sec. 51P-193.126 Landscape, Streetscape, Screening, and Fencing 
Standards of Article 193.  

• Granting the special exceptions to the tree conservation regulations with a condition that the 
applicant complies with the submitted site plan/tree mitigation or landscape plan, would 
require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• (200’ Radius Video): BDA245-045 at 4155 Buena Vista Street  

Timeline:   

February 25, 2025:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

March 5, 2025:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of Adjustment 
Panel B. 

March 13, 2025:      The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the March 21, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and April 4, 
2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into 
the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

March 27, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the April public hearings. Review 
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief 
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

March 27, 2025: The Arborist Division provided comments. 
 
   Speakers: 

 
For: Kristin Murray-Ralston, 1711 S. Congress Ave # 200 Dallas TX 
 Jonathan Vinson, 2323 Ross Ave, # 600, Dallas TX 75201 
 
Against:  No Speakers 
 

  Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the following applications listed on the uncontested 
docket because it appears, from our evaluation of the property and all relevant evidence that the 
applications satisfy all the requirements of the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with the 
general purpose and intent of the Code, as applicable to wit: 
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BDA 245-045 – Application of Jonathon Vinson for a special exception to the landscape regulations 
in the Dallas Development Code is granted subject to the following condition:  
 
 Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 
Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Joe Cannon     

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Joe Cannon, 
Parker Graham  

  Against: - 0  
  
HOLDOVER CASES 

 
4. 1427 Eastus Drive 

   BDA245-017(BT) 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a variance to the front-yard 
setback regulations at 1427 EASTUS DRIVE. This property is more fully described as Block 5920, 
Lot 3, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a front-yard setback of 25-feet. The applicant proposes 
to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 7-foot 6-inch front-
yard setback, which will require (1) a 17-foot 6-inch variance to the front-yard setback regulations. 

LOCATION:    1427 Eastus Drive   

APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin 

REPRESENTED BY:   

REQUEST: 

(5) A request for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to 
grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area 
for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-
street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement 
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 
will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels 
of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed 
in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same 
zoning; and  

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 
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ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA to 
use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance: 

Approval 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

A. Contrary to the public interest, staff received letters of opposition. 
B. Lot is restrictive in buildable area, and irregularly shaped, it is a corner lot with front-yard 

setbacks facing both Eastus Drive and W. Greenbriar Lane; therefore, it cannot be developed 
in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site is vacant, all surrounding properties are developed with single family uses. 

Lot Square Footage:   

This lot size is 9,135 square feet. (0.210 of an acre) 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found within the last 5 years 
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Rob Baldwin for the property located at 1437 Eastus Drive focuses on one 
request relating to a variance to the front-yard setback regulations.  

• The applicant is requesting a variance to the front-yard setback regulations. The applicant is 
proposing to construct and maintain a residential structure and provide a 7-foot 6-inch front-
yard setback along W. Greenbriar Lane, which will require a 17-foot 6-inch variance to the 
front-yard setback regulations. 

• The subject site is vacant, surrounding properties to the north, south, east, and west are all 
developed with single-family homes. 

• It is imperative to note that the subject site is a corner lot, having a 25-foot front-yard setback 
along Eastus Drive and a 25-foot front-yard setback along W. Greenbriar Lane. 

• Subject lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which requires a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet (0.115 
of an acre). 

• Subject lot size is 9,135 square feet (0.210 of an acre) 

• Buildable area without the variance is 4,236 square feet compared to the maximum buildable 
area with variance is 5,443 square feet. The applicant is requesting 3,978 square feet. 

• Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the single-family structure is 
proposed on a vacant lot. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

1) That granting the variance to the front-yard setback regulations will not be contrary to the 
public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter 
would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be 
observed, and substantial justice done.  

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot 
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and 

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the 
BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 
25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
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(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of 
a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

• Granting the variance to the front-yard setback regulations with a condition that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to be 
constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-017 at 1427 Eastus Dr 
Timeline:    

December 19, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

January 3, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

January 24, 2024:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the January 31, 2025, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
February 7, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

January 30, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the February public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer. 

February 19, 2025: The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on Tuesday, 
March 18, 2025, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until April 
16, 2025. 

February 19, 2025:   Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the March 21, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and April 4, 
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2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into 
the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

    Speakers: 
 
For: Rob Baldwin, 3904 Elm St # B, Dallas TX 75226 
 
Against:  Mark Alfieri, 1519 Eastus Dr, Dallas TX 75208 (Did not speak) 
 

  Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-017, HOLD this matter under 
advisement until May 21, 2025.  
 
Maker: Sarah Lamb      

Second: Oe Cannon      

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously 

    Motion to Hold 

  Ayes: -  4 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Joe Cannon, 
Parker Graham  

  Against: -  0  
 
5. 4519 Cabell Drive 

   BDA245-025(CJ) 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Sameet Madhani represented by Neeraj Kumar 
for (1) a variance to the rear-yard setback regulations; (2) a variance to the off-street parking 
regulations; and (3) a variance to the side-yard setback regulations at 4519 Cabell Drive. This 
property is more fully described as Block 6/1597, Lot 6, and is zoned MF-2(A), which requires a rear 
yard setback of 10-feet, requires guest parking to be provided, and requires a side yard setback of 
10-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a multifamily residential structure and 
provide a 4-foot 6-inch rear-yard setback, which will require (1) a 5-foot 6-inch variance to the rear-
yard setback regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a residential multifamily structure and 
provide zero of the required 2-guest parking spaces, which will require (2) a 2-parking space variance 
to the required off-street parking regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a multifamily 
residential structure and provide a 5-foot side-yard setback, which will require (3) a 5-foot variance 
to the side-yard setback regulations.   

LOCATION:    4519 Cabell Drive 

APPLICANT:  Sameet Madhani 

REPRESENTATIVE: Neeraj Kumar 
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REQUEST: 

(6) A request for a variance to the rear-yard setback regulations; and 
(7) A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations; and 
(8) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to 
grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area 
for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-
street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement 
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 
will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

4. Variance (1) to the Rear Yard Setback regulations  
 
Denial 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

D. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  
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B. The subject site is not sloped, irregularly shaped or restrictive in area; therefore, the 
property can be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other 
parcels of land in the same zoning. 
  

C. Is a self-created or personal hardship.   
   

5. Variance (2) to the Off-Street Parking regulations  
 
Denial 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case reports 
were finalized and submitted.  

E. The subject site is not sloped, irregularly shaped or restrictive in area; therefore, the 
property can be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other 
parcels of land in the same zoning.  
 

F. Is a self-created or personal hardship.   
 

6. Variance (3) to the Side Yard Setback regulations  
 
Denial 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case reports 
were finalized and submitted.  

B. The subject site is not sloped, irregularly shaped or restrictive in area; therefore, the 
property can be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other 
parcels of land in the same zoning.  
 

C. Is a self-created or personal hardship.   
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

• No BDA history found at 4519 Cabell Drive in the last 5 years. 

Square Footage: 

• This lot contains 7,840.8 of square feet.   
• This lot is zoned MF-2(A), the minimum lot area per dwelling unit is as follows:  

• No separate bedroom - 800 square feet.  
• One bedroom - 1,000 square feet 
• Two bedrooms - 1,200 square feet 
• More than two bedrooms - add 150 square feet for each additional room 

Zoning:      

Site: MF-2(A) (Multi-Family District) 
North: MF-2(A) (Multi-Family District) 
East: MF-2(A) (Multi-Family District) 
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South: MF-2(A) (Multi-Family District) 
West: MF-2(A) (Multi-Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site is vacant; surrounding properties to the north, south, east, and west are developed 
with uses permissible in the MF-2(A) zoning district.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Sameet Madhani for the property located at 4519 Cabell Drive focuses 
on 3 requests relating to rear yard setback regulations, the off-street parking regulations, and 
the side yard setback regulations.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and 
provide a 4-foot 6-inch rear-yard setback, which will require a 5-foot 6-inch variance to the 
rear-yard setback regulations; MF-2(A) zoning district requires a 10-foot rear yard setback 
for multi-family residential structures. 

• Secondly, the applicant is proposing to construct a residential multifamily structure and 
provide zero of the required 2-guest parking spaces. 

• Lastly, the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential 
structure and provide a 5-foot side-yard setback, which will require a 5-foot variance to the 
rear-yard setback regulations; MF-2(A) zoning district requires a 10-foot side yard setback 
for multi-family residential structures. 

• The subject site is vacant; properties to the north, south, east, and west are all developed 
with multi-family residential structures. 

• The subject site is a mid-block lot and has single street frontage along Cabell Drive. 

• Per the site plan, the applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a multifamily residential 
structure that houses 6 units.  

• Each of the proposed 6 units estimate at 1,561 square feet and have 2 bedrooms with 3 
levels. 

• The site plan also proposes a 20-foot wide driveway along the east side of the subject site.  

• It is imperative to note that the subject site is approximately 50-feet wide and 158-feet deep. 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance(s) will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so 
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance(s) is/are necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 
the same zoning; and 
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• The variance(s) would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as 
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure 
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(f) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(g) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(h) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(i) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(j) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

 
• Granting the proposed variance(s) below, with a condition that the applicant complies with 

the submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the 
submitted documents. 

• 5-foot 6-inch variance to the rear yard setback regulations. 
• 2-parking space variance to the off-street parking regulations. 
• 5-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations. 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-025 at 4519 Cabell Drive 

Timeline:   

December 23, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

January 3, 2025:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of Adjustment 
Panel B. 

January 27, 2025:      The Planning and Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 
following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the January 31, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and February 
7, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 
into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 
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January 30, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the February public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

February 19, 2025: The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on Wednesday, 
February 19, 2025, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until April 
16, 2025. 

March 13, 2025:      The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the March 21, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and April 4, 
2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into 
the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

March 27, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the April public hearings. Review 
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief 
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

    Speakers: 
 
For: Sameet Madhani, 2401 Salmon Run Ln, Euless TX 76039 
 Saanya Madhani, 2401 Salmon Run Ln, Euless TX 76039 
  
Against:  No Speakers 
 

  Motion # 3 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-025, on application of Sameet Madhani, 
GRANT the 5-foot 6-inch variance to the rear-yard setback regulations requested by this applicant 
because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this 
property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as 
amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans regarding the 5 foot side yard 
setback are required.  
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Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Joe Cannon     

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon, Parker 
Graham, Andrew Finney & Phil Sahuc 

  Against: - 0  
   
Motion # 2 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-025, on application of Sameet Madhani, 
DENY the variance to the rear-yard setback regulations requested by this applicant without 
prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that the physical 
character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas 
Development Code, as amended, would NOT result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
 
Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Joe Cannon     

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion denied 

  Ayes: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Joe Cannon, 
Parker Graham 

  Against: - 0  
 
Motion # 3 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-025, on application of Sameet Madhani, 
DENY the variance to the parking regulations requested by this applicant without prejudice, 
because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that the physical character of this 
property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as 
amended, would NOT result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
 
Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Joe Cannon     

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion denied 

  Ayes: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Joe Cannon, 
Parker Graham 

  Against: - 0  
 
INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 
6. 6617 Gaston Avenue 

   BDA245-051(CJ) 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Brandon Luke represented by Jay Peskuski for (1) 
a variance to the front yard setback regulations at 6617 Gaston Avenue. This property is more fully 
described as Block L/2797, Lot 18, and is zoned CD-2 Tract 3, which requires a front yard setback 
of 60-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure 
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and provide a 47-foot 5- inch front yard setback, which will require (1) a 12- foot 7- inch variance to 
the front-yard setback regulations. 

LOCATION:    6617 Gaston Avenue 

APPLICANT:  Brandon Luke 

REPRESENTATIVE: Jay Peskuski 

REQUEST: 

(9) A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to 
grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area 
for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-
street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement 
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 
will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

7. Variance (1) to the Front Yard Setback regulations  
Denial 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
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G. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 

reports were finalized and submitted.  
H. The subject site is in Conservation District #2, Tract 3 which has a minimum lot size of 10,000 

sq ft, a minimum depth of 150 feet and a minimum width of 70 feet. The subject site is 
17,380.44 sq ft, 151 feet deep and 111 feet wide. Although the location of the subject site is 
within a curved road, the subject site is not restrictive in area, shape or slope; therefore, the 
property can be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels 
of land in the same zoning.  

I. Is not a self-created or personal hardship. 
   

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

• No BDA history found at 6617 Gaston Avenue in the last 5 years. 

Square Footage: 

• This lot contains 17380.44 of square feet.   
Zoning:      

Site: Conservation District #2 (Tract 3) 
North: Conservation District #2 (Tract 3) 
East: Conservation District #2 (Tract 3) 
South: Planned Development #517 
West: Conservation District #2 (Tract 2) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties to the north, east and west are developed with uses 
permissible in Conservation District #2. Areas to the south are zoned as Planned Development #517.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Brandon Luke for the property located at 6617 Gaston Avenue focuses 
on one request relating to front yard setback regulations.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and 
provide a 47-foot 5-inch front yard setback, which will require a 12-foot 7-inch variance to the 
front yard setback regulations; Conservation District #2 (Tract 3) zoning district requires a 
60-foot front yard setback for all building sites. 

• The subject site is developed with a single-family residential structure in an established 
neighborhood.  

• The subject site is a mid-block lot and has single street frontage along Gaston Avenue. 

• Per the site plan, a portion of the existing home is already encroaching into the 
required 60-foot front yard setback by 12-feet 7-inches; this portion of the home is 
non-conforming. 

• The applicant plans to expand their home to make it more compatible with the architectural 
characteristic of Conservation District #2. This expansion includes proposed sections that will 
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encroach into the front yard setback by 12-feet 7-inches, matching the current footprint of an 
existing section of the home.  

• The Conservation Districts group provided comments stating that they are in support of this 
request for variance for the following reasons: 

• The proposed changes to the front facade will make the structure more 
architecturally compatible with the Lakewood District, and with the architectural 
style of the home itself. 

• The location of this property is also within a curve in the road, causing slight 
variations in depth among the adjacent front yards. 

• The adjustment they seek will not alter the streetscape in an inappropriate way 
 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so 
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 
the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as 
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure 
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(k) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(l) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(m) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(n) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(o) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

 
• Granting the proposed variance below, with a condition that the applicant complies with the 

submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted 
documents. 

• 12-foot 7-inch variance to the front yard setback regulations. 
• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-051 at 6617 Gaston Avenue  
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Timeline:   

February 27, 2025:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

March 5, 2025:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of Adjustment 
Panel B. 

March 13, 2025:      The Planning & Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following 
information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the March 21, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and April 4, 
2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into 
the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

March 27, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the April public hearings. Review 
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief 
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

    Speakers: 
 
For: Brandon Luke, 6617 Gaston Ave, Dallas TX 75214 
 Jay Peskuski. 2309 Albion Way, Forney, TX 75126  
  
Against:  No Speakers 

 
 City Staff: Melissa Parent, 1500 Marilla Street 5CN, Dallas TX 75201 

 
  Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-051, on application of Brandon Luke, 
GRANT the 12-foot 7-inch variance to the rear-yard setback regulations requested by this applicant 
because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this 
property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as 
amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 
 Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans and front elevation style 
 are required. 
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Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Joe Cannon     

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Joe Cannon, 
Parker Graham 

  Against: - 0  
 

 ADJOURNMENT 

After all business of the Board of Adjustment had been considered, Vice Chair Cheri Gambow moved 
to adjourn the meeting at 2:07 p.m. 

 

 

Required Signature:        Date 
Mary Williams, Board Secretary 
Planning and Development Department   

 
 
 
 

  Required Signature:         Date 
Dr. Kameka Miller-Hoskins, Board Administrator 
Planning and Development Department  

 
 
 
 
 

Required Signature: Date 
Cheri Gambow, Vice Chair 
Board of Adjustment  
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CITY OF DALLAS BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

RULES OF PROCEDURE 

 

Section 1. Powers of the Board. 
 

(a) The powers of the board of adjustment, referred to as the board 
conferred upon it in Section 7, Chapter 282, Page 424, 40th Legislature, 
Acts 1927, and as thereafter amended, being codified in Chapter 211 of 
the Local Government Code, Chapter 8 of the Dallas City Code, as 
amended, and in Sections 51A-3.102, 51A-4.703, and 51A-4.704 of the 
Dallas Development Code, as amended, include, but are not limited to, 
the following: 

 
(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is error in 

any order, requirement, decision or determination made by an 
administrative official in the enforcement of any order or 
ordinance pertaining to zoning. 

 
(2) To hear and decide special exceptions to the terms of the zoning 

ordinance in the manner provided. 
 

(3) To authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the 
terms of the ordinance as will not be contrary to the public 
interest, where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement 
of the provisions of the zoning ordinance will result in 
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance is 
observed and substantial justice done. 

 
(4) To regulate and discontinue nonconforming uses and structures. 

 
(b) In exercising its powers, the [board and] panels of the board may 

reverse  or affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify an order, 
requirement, decision, or determination appealed from and may make 
an order, requirement, decision, or determination as ought to be made, 
and to that end the [board and] panels of the board shall have all the 
powers of the officer from whom an appeal is taken. 
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Section 2. Composition of the Board. 
 

(a) The board shall consist of fifteen members and six alternates appointed 
by the city council for a term of two years. All members shall be 
removable for cause by the city council upon written charges and after 
a public hearing. 

 
(b) The officers of the board shall consist of a chair, two vice-chairs, 

appointed by the mayor, a board administrator, a board secretary, a 
board attorney, and any other officers the board may elect or the chair 
may appoint. The board administrator, board secretary, and board 
attorney shall have no voting rights. 

 
(c) The board shall be divided into three panels of five members. A board 

member may serve only on the panel to which the member is assigned. 
The chair and vice-chairs shall each be the presiding officer of one of 
the panels.  

 
(d) The board and panels of the board shall be provided the staff employees 

necessary to conduct its proceedings, as provided by the budget. The 
services of an accountant and abstract research company may be 
retained as needed for the preparation of compliance cases. 

 
Section 3. Quorum. At the beginning of each regular or special meeting, the 
presiding officer shall determine whether a quorum exists. A quorum exists if 75 
percent of the fully appointed board [members] (four [4] members minimum for a 
panel, or 12 members for the fully appointed 15 member board), either regular or 
alternate, are present. If a quorum exists, the presiding officer shall announce that a 
quorum is present. If a quorum does not exist 30 minutes after the time the meeting 
was called, the presiding officer shall adjourn the meeting. 

 
Section 4.  Duties of the Chair. 

 
(a) The chair shall preside over all meetings of the entire board. In the 

absence of the chair, the chair shall appoint a vice-chair to preside and 
fulfill all of the duties of the chair. 

 
(b) The chair shall approve a rotational schedule for attendance of alternate 

members at panel meetings. 
 

(c) The chair may consult with the board administrator to review the 
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prepared board and panel agendas. 
 

(d) The chair may call and cancel meetings of the full board or of a panel.  
 

(e) The chair may create ad hoc committees and working groups from time 
to time to study and make recommendations on specific issues. Ad hoc 
committees must be made up of only members of the board of 
adjustment and cannot have more than six members.  

 
Section 5. Duties of the Presiding Officers. 

 
(a) The chair and vice-chairs shall act as presiding officers of their 

respective panels. The duties of the presiding officers of a panel are to 
preside at all meetings of the panel to which they are assigned, to 
maintain order at all times, to administer oaths, and to rule on all points 
of procedure, and to dispense the business of the panel in a just and 
orderly manner. The presiding officer may impose a reasonable time 
limit for speakers in order to dispense the business of the board or panel 
in a just and orderly manner. 

 
(b) The presiding officer shall question all witnesses and/or staff, and 

request other members of the panel to ask any questions which may 
assist the board and panels of the board in arriving at a just and fair 
decision. 

 
(c) The presiding officer shall sign the minutes of the panel meetings over 

which he or she presides and each case decided upon in accordance with 
the decision of the panel. 

 
(d) In the absence of the presiding officer, the panel shall elect a temporary 

presiding offer. This election does not survive the meeting in which it is 
had.  
 

(e) The presiding officer shall compel the attendance of witnesses when 
necessary. 

 
Section 6. Duties of the Board Administrator. 

 
(a) The board administrator shall: 

 
(1) receive all complete applications to the board for processing; 
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(2) receive all evidence submitted for the board’s review; 

 
(3) provide technical assistance to the board; 

 
(4) assist the general public with information, procedures, policies, 

case status, and site plans; 
 

(5) gather needed information from outside sources and confer with 
all sections and departments of the city for case analysis; 

 
(6) provide research on cases; 

 
(7) prepare board documents, dockets, notices, and advertisements, 

and write necessary letters to the property owners; 
 

(8) direct, conduct, and supervise all administrative functions of the 
board operation as may be deemed necessary; 

 
(9) coordinate the work of the board in support of the chair and vice-

chairs in their leadership of the board; 
 

(10) serve as liaison between the board and the city plan commission, 
city manager, and various other officers of the City of Dallas, 
including, but not limited to, the building official, the director of   
transportation, the city attorney, and the director of planning; and 

 
(11) after conferring with the chair, propose and maintain an annual 

calendar for the board and panel meeting dates, which are 
subject to initial board approval. 

 
(12) [balance the caseloads among the panels. 
 
(13)] prepare the board and panel agendas with consultation by the 

chair and vice-chairs.  
 
(13[14]) initiate a comprehensive review of the request based on the 

current zoning, conduct a site visit of the subject property and 
the surrounding 200 feet, and consult relevant city departments 

 
(14[15]) prepare a staff recommendation or technical review for 
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pending cases when appropriate and state all the staff members 
and their roles who participated in making the recommendation 
or technical review. 

 
(15[16]) no later than seven calendar days prior to each board or 

panel meeting, distribute to each member and make available to 
the public the complete agenda and case docket materials. The 
board or panel, by majority vote, can still hear the noticed cases 
even if the agenda and case docket materials were not 
disseminated in accordance with this paragraph. 

 
(16[17]) review all forms and intake and handling procedures for 

board applications for accuracy, equality [equity], and 
efficiency.  

 
(17[18]) publish all board meeting dates and times, and list all 

pending cases filed with the board. 
 
(18[19]) conduct an orientation training for new members and 

alternate members upon appointment. 
 

(b) The board administrator shall also administer oaths and compel the 
attendance of witnesses when requested by the chair or other presiding 
officers to do so. 
 

(c) For purposes of this section, BOARD means the full board or panels of 
the board. 

 
Section 7. Duties of the Board Secretary. 

 
(a) The board secretary shall be generally responsible for the clerical work 

of the board and panels of the board, under the direction and supervision 
of the board administrator. The board secretary shall: 

 
(1) keep the minutes of all meetings and proceedings in a 

substantially bound book showing the vote and motion of each 
member upon each question, or if absent, or failing to vote, 
indicating that fact, and attesting the minutes; 

 
(2) compile the required records, log appeals and applications to the 

board, prepare case folders, type notices and envelopes, prepare 
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route sheets, log favor and opposition letters, prepare certified 
mail to applicants, type letters and memoranda; and 

 
(3) call board and panel members for meetings, maintain index files, 

number each case, and furnish each member of the board and 
each member of panel of the board with a copy of each petition, 
together with the administrative official's decision [building 
official’s refusal]. 
 

(4) randomly and independently assign and reassign cases to the 
panels and balance the workloads of the panels except as 
provided in Subsections 10(k) and 10(l).  
 

(5) no later than seven calendar days prior to each board or panel 
meeting, distribute to each member and make available to the 
public the complete agenda and case docket materials. The board 
or panel, by majority vote, can still hear the noticed cases even if 
the agenda and case docket materials were not disseminated in 
accordance with this paragraph. 
 

(6) Publish all board meeting dates and times, and list all pending 
cases filed with the board.  

 
(b) For purposes of this section, BOARD means the full board or panels of 

the board. 
 

Section 8. Alternate Members. 
 

(a) In the absence of one or more regular members, alternate members shall 
attend panel and full board meetings when requested to do so by the 
board chair, the presiding officer of a board panel, or by the city 
manager. The presiding officer of a panel may dismiss an alternate 
member when attendance is not necessary to complete a five-member 
panel. 

 
(b) The alternate members are subject to the same [attendance and] general 

rules as all other board members. 
 

[(c) Alternate members who are not on the panel scheduled to attend will be 
called to serve only when one or more regular members are absent from 
the meeting.] 
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Section 9. Attendance and General Rules. 

 
(a) The board shall be governed by the rules of procedure and decorum for 

city boards and commissions contained in Chapter 8 of the Dallas City 
Code, as amended, and applicable provisions of the City Charter. 

 
(b) All members shall comply with the attendance rules set forth in Chapter 

XXIV, Section 17, of the City of Dallas Charter and Chapter 8 of the 
Dallas City Code, as amended. No member may be excused from 
attendance at a board or panel meeting, except for medical reasons 
certified to by his or her physician or unless excused by the board and 
the city council. A member shall forfeit his or her office if the member 
misses more than three regular meetings in succession or misses more 
than 25 percent of the regular meetings during any 12-month period. 

 
Section 10. Requests for Board Action. 

 
(a) All requests to the board must be made on the prescribed form provided 

by the director, which must be signed and acknowledged before [.The 
facts alleged must be attested to by] a notary public. 

 
(b) The fee as provided by ordinance must accompany each request to 

defray the cost of advertising the public hearing. 
 

(c) The board or panel of the board may waive the filing fee if the board or 
panel of the board finds that payment of the fee would result in 
substantial financial hardship to the applicant. The applicant may either 
pay the fee and request reimbursement at the hearing on the matter or 
request that the issue of financial hardship be placed on the board’s or 
panel’s miscellaneous docket for predetermination. If the issue is 
placed on the miscellaneous docket for predetermination, the applicant 
may not file the application until the merits of the request for waiver 
have been determined by the board or panel of the board. 

 
(d) Evidence submitted for the board's consideration on a request must be 

submitted to the board administrator or the board secretary. Evidence 
submitted is part of the public record and will not be returned. The 
board and panels are quasi-judicial bodies; therefore, no evidence may 
be submitted to and no contact may be made with individual members 
regarding a pending request. All communications, oral or written, 

38



10 

 

 

should be directed to the board administrator. Failure to comply with 
this rule may result in criminal prosecution for improper influence, 
which is a Class A misdemeanor under Texas Penal Code Section 
36.04. 

 
(e) Unless expressly authorized by the concurring vote of 75 percent of the 

members of a panel when an extreme hardship is shown, no request 
may be heard at a regular panel meeting until the expiration of 21 days 
after it is filed with the administrative [building] official. 
 

(f) The director shall schedule cases within a reasonable time from the 
receipt of a complete application.  
 

(g) An item may be placed on the board agenda by the director, the board 
chair, or a written request of at least one-third of the members of the 
board. An item may be placed on a panel agenda by the director, the 
board chair, the vice-chair of that panel, or a written request of at least 
two members of that panel.  
 

(h) The director may authorize the withdrawal of all applications except 
those to establish a compliance date, which must be authorized by the 
panel assigned the case. No request for withdrawal of an application 
may be considered by the director or a panel unless it is in writing. A 
request to the director for withdrawal must be received before 5:00 p.m. 
on the second Friday [of the day that will leave five full working days 
(excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and official city holidays)] before the 
date of the hearing. A request for withdrawal must be received in 
sufficient time to notify all interested parties before the hearing date. If 
the director or the panel finds in the consideration of such a request that 
there is an objection to the withdrawal and that allowing the withdrawal 
over the objection will unduly prejudice the objector, the director or 
panel shall deny the request. If the director denies a request for 
withdrawal, the applicant may appeal the withdrawal request to the 
panel assigned the case provided the appeal satisfies all of the 
requirements of this subsection for an application for withdrawal. 

 
(i) The director may authorize the amendment of all applications, except 

those to establish a compliance date and appeals from the decision of 
an administrative official, which must be authorized by the panel to 
which the case is assigned. A request to the director to amend [for an 
amendment] must be received before 5:00 p.m. on the second Friday 
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[of the day that will leave full days (excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and 
official city holidays)] before the date of the hearing. If the director or 
panel finds in the consideration of such a request that there is an 
objection to the amendment, and that allowing the amendment over the 
objection will unduly prejudice the objector, the director or panel shall 
deny the request. If the director denies a request for amendment, the 
applicant may appeal to the panel assigned the case. If an amendment 
is authorized which requires newspaper advertisement and/or written 
notice to surrounding property owners, the amendment constitutes a 
new application and the requesting party must pay an additional filing 
fee to defray the cost of re-advertising. 
 

(j)   A panel may not extend the time period for making application for a 
building permit or certificate of occupancy beyond 180 days from the 
date of its favorable action unless it makes a specific finding based on 
evidence presented at a public hearing that there are no substantially 
changed conditions or circumstances regarding the property. The 
person requesting the time extension shall have the burden of 
establishing that there are no substantially changed conditions or 
circumstances regarding the property to the satisfaction of the panel. In 
no event, however, may the panel extend the time period beyond 18 
months from the date of its favorable action. 
 

(k) Only one panel may hear, handle, or render a decision in a particular 
case. If any preliminary action is required on a case, including but not 
limited to a fee waiver or waiver of the two-year waiting period, the 
case must be returned to the panel taking the preliminary action. If any 
application comes before the board with the same building site 
(location) within the previous five years, it must be returned to the panel 
to which it was originally assigned. [If a case is dismissed or withdrawn 
and subsequently re-filed, it must be returned to the panel to which it 
was originally assigned. If a subsequent case is filed concerning the 
same request, that case must be returned to the panel hearing the 
previously filed case.]  
 

 (l) In extraordinary circumstances, the board, by a majority vote, may 
consolidate and assign cases and appeals to a single panel, to promote 
efficiency, expediency, fairness to affected parties, and economy of 
case-management. 
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Section 11. Public Testimony and Public Hearings. 
 

(a) All meetings of the board and panels of the board are open to the public 
and must be held at a time and place determined by the board. 

 
(b) The chair shall have the authority to call special meetings of the board. 

The presiding officer of a panel acts as the panel’s chair pursuant to 
Section 8-3 of the Dallas City Code, and shall have the authority to call 
special meetings of that panel. The officer calling a special meeting 
shall designate the time and the place of the meeting subject to 
availability. Special meetings must be called by the chair at the request 
of at least one-third of the board. 

 
(c) The board secretary shall notify all affected members of the date, time, 

and place of either a regular or special meeting. 
 

(d) The applicant has the burden of proof to establish the necessary facts to 
warrant favorable action of the board. 

 
(e) Any interested party may appear in person or by agent or attorney at the 

public hearing. 
 

(f) Members of the public may offer public testimony at regular and special 
meetings of the board regarding any item on the board’s posted agenda 
before or during the board’s consideration of the item (e.g. minutes, 
appeals, compliance cases). Each speaker will have a maximum of three 
minutes to speak unless the time is shortened or extended by the 
presiding officer. Any member of the public requiring the use of a 
translator to relay public comments shall be afforded twice the amount 
of time as a member of the public who does not require a translator. 

 
(g) After a case is called, the applicant shall have up to five minutes to state 

his or her case. Anyone in favor shall be heard next for up to five 
minutes, then anyone in opposition shall be heard for up to five minutes. 
The applicant shall have up to five minutes to make a reply. Before the 
applicant begins, the presiding officer can limit the applicant’s time, 
equally limit the time of the speakers in favor or opposition, or both.  

 
(h) All applicants, members of the public, or witnesses who wish to address 

the board during a public hearing shall be sworn in.  
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(i) The director shall provide sufficient staff at hearings to ensure that the 
board can make a fair determination.  
 

(j) If a case is called for hearing in due order on the docket and the 
applicant or anyone on his or her behalf does not appear, the panel may 
hold the case over to the following hearing at which time it will be 
called again. The panel may also approve a case or deny a case for lack 
of appearance at the first call at its discretion. If no one appears the 
second time, the case must be denied with prejudice. 

 
(k) If, after a public hearing on a request, the presiding officer duly calls 

for, but does not receive a motion, the request is deemed denied with 
prejudice. 

 
 (l) [A public hearing must be conducted for compliance proceedings on a 

nonconforming use. Prior to the hearing, the presiding officer may 
direct that a subpoena duces tecum and interrogatories be served on the 
owner(s) and/or operators of the use requesting that certain information                  
and documents be produced to the board administrator within a 
reasonable time. The owner(s) and/or operators may supply the board 
administrator with any additional information or documents that are 
necessary for the panel to make its decision. At the hearing, the panel 
shall review the information and documents and set a date by which the  
nonconforming use must come into compliance with the current zoning  
regulations. 

 
 (m)] Notwithstanding subsection (f), the following rules apply to appeals of 

decision of administrative officials.  
 

(1) After the case is called, the appellant shall have up to 20 minutes 
to present his or her case, during which time the appellant may 
give an opening statement, call witnesses, and offer evidence. If 
the appellant calls a witness, the administrative official may 
cross-examine that witness for up to five minutes and that time 
shall not count towards either party’s time limit. The appellant 
can redirect his or her witness for up to five minutes, which shall 
not count towards the appellant’s initial 20-minute time period. 
 

(2) After the appellant’s 20 minutes has expired, the administrative 
official shall have up to 20 minutes to present his or her case, 
during which time the administrative official may give an 
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opening statement, call witnesses, and offer evidence. If the 
administrative official calls a witness, the appellant may cross-
examine that witness for up to five minutes and that time shall 
not count towards either party’s time limit. The administrative 
official can redirect his or her witness for up to five minutes, 
which shall not count towards the appellant’s initial 20-minute 
time period. 

 
(3) After the administrative official’s 20 minutes have expired, the 

appellant shall have up to three minutes for a rebuttal and three 
minutes for a closing statement. The administrative official shall 
also have up to three minutes for a closing statement.  
 

(4) The panel may ask questions at any time. The panel members’ 
questions shall not count towards either party’s time limitation. 

 
 (m) Compliance cases. 
 

(1) If the city’s chief financial officer determines that sufficient funds 
are available in the nonconforming use fund, the board of 
adjustment shall hold a A public hearing on a city council request 
to establish a must be conducted for compliance requirement 
proceedings on a nonconforming use. Prior to the hearing, the 
presiding officer may direct that a subpoena duces tecum and 
interrogatories be served on the owner(s) and/or operators of the 
use requesting that certain information and documents be 
produced to the board administrator within a reasonable time. The 
owner(s) and/or operators lessee may supply the board 
administrator with any additional information or documents that 
are necessary for the panel to make its decision. At the hearing, 
the panel shall review the information and documents and 
determine if continued operations of the nonconforming use will 
have an adverse effect on nearby propertiesset a date by which the 
nonconforming use must come into compliance with the current 
zoning regulations. 

 
(n2) Notwithstanding subsection (f), the following rules apply to 

compliance cases.  
 

(A) After the case is called, the applicant city’s representative 
shall have up to 20 minutes to present his or her case, during 
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which time the city’s representative applicant may give an 
opening statement, call witnesses, and offer evidence. If the 
city’s representative applicant calls a witness, the property 
owner may cross-examine that witness for up to five 
minutes and that time shall not count towards either party’s 
time limit. The city’s representative applicant may redirect 
his or her witness for up to five minutes, which shall not 
count towards the city’s representative's applicant’s initial 
20-minute time period. 

 
 
(B) After the city’s representative's applicant’s 20 minutes has 

expired, the property owner shall have up to 20 minutes to 
present his or her case, during which time the property 
owner may give an opening statement, call witnesses, and 
offer evidence. If the property owner calls a witness, the 
city’s representative applicant may cross-examine that 
witness for up to five minutes and that time shall not count 
towards either party’s time limit. The property owner can 
redirect his or her witness for up to five minutes, which shall 
not count towards the property owner’s initial 20-minute 
time period.  

 
(C) After the property owner’s 20 minutes has expired, the 

city’s representative applicant shall have up to five minutes 
for a rebuttal and a closing statement. The property owner 
shall also have up to five minutes for a closing statement.  

 
(D) The panel may ask questions at any time. The panel member 

questions shall not count towards either party’s time 
limitation. 

 
(3) A decision by the board to grant a request to impose a compliance 

requirement is not a final decision and cannot be immediately 
appealed. A decision by the board to deny a request to impose a 
compliance requirement is final unless appealed to state court 
within 10 days in accordance with Chapter 211 of the Local 
Government Code. 

 
(4) A person entitled to a remedy under Section 51A-4.704 may 

appeal the director’s determination under that Section to the board 
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of adjustment not later than the 20th day after the determination is 
made. The director has the burden of proof to establish the 
correctness of the director’s determination. 

 
(A) A person seeking to continue operation of a nonconforming 

use under Section 51A-4.704 who appeals the decision of the 
director under that Section may continue to operate the 
property in the same manner pending the appeal unless the 
building official shows cause to stay the nonconforming use 
by certifying in writing to the board facts supporting the 
building official’s opinion that continued operation of the 
nonconforming use would cause imminent peril to life or 
property. Upon a showing of cause the board may, after 
notice to the building official, grant a restraining order to stay 
continued operation of the nonconforming use. 

 
(B) If the board of adjustment determines that an owner or lessee 

is entitled to: 
 

(i) a payment under Section 51A-4.704 in an amount 
different than the amount determined by the director 
under that Section, the board shall order, as applicable: 

 
(aa) additional payment to the owner or lessee; or 
 
(bb) the owner or lessee to reimburse the city; or 
 

(ii) an amount of time to operate the nonconforming use 
that is different than the amount of time initially 
received under Section 51A-4.704, the board shall 
order the director to allow the owner or lessee to 
operate the nonconforming use for additional or less 
time. 

 
 
 (o)  The board administrator may place cases which lack any [are 

recommended for approval without] opposition on an uncontested 
docket. When the presiding officer [board administrator] calls the 
uncontested docket, he or she shall state the case number, the applicant, 
the location, the nature of the case and the staff recommendation, and 
shall ask if there is anyone in favor or opposition. A case on the 
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uncontested docket must be considered individually as a regular docket 
item if there is any opposition or a panel member so requests. Any cases 
remaining on the uncontested docket shall be approved as a group 
without the need for testimony from the applicants. 
 

 (p) Documentary evidence. 
 

(1) [All typewritten documentary evidence including reduced-size 
copies of conceptual plans, development plans, landscape plans, 
and site plans must conform to the standard 8.5 x 11-inch letter-
sized pages on a size 12 font or larger. Each page must be serially 
numbered and double-spaced. 

 
 (2)] All printed and typewritten documentary evidence in excess of 

five pages tendered by a party shall not be considered by the 
board unless such documentary evidence is submitted to the 
board administrator no later than 10 days prior to the scheduled 
hearing date at which the matter is to be considered. Upon oral 
request made by the party at the scheduled hearing, a panel of the 
board may, for good cause, suspend the operation of this rule and 
consider the excluded evidence or postpone the hearing on the 
application to a date certain to allow the panel sufficient time to 
consider the tendered evidence prior to the next scheduled 
hearing date. 

 
 (2[3]) For purposes of this subsection, DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 

means anything printed, written on paper, or a digital document 
and relied upon to record or prove something. This term does not 
include signed petitions or PowerPoints or slide shows offered 
during a presentation for purposes of submitted evidence 
limitations. 

 
 (3[4]) For purposes of this subsection, PARTY means the applicant or 

any person or entity that appears in favor of or against the 
request. 

 
Section 12. Decisions of a Panel. 

 
(a) No action of a panel sets a precedent. Each case must be decided upon 

its own merits and upon the circumstances of the case. 
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 (b) The concurring vote of 75 percent of the members of a panel (at least 
four members) is necessary to reverse any decision of an administrative 
official, or to decide in favor of an applicant on any matter which the 
board is required to pass under a zoning ordinance. If such an 
application does not receive the concurring vote of 75 percent of the 
members of a panel and no subsequent motion is made, the case is 
construed as denied with prejudice. 

 
 (c) Reconsideration. The following rules apply for a motion to reconsider. 

 
(1) A motion to reconsider may only be made at the same meeting 

the vote was taken and only by the same makeup of the panel 
that made the decision. 
 

(2) A motion to reconsider may be made and seconded by any 
member of the panel regardless of their initial vote on the item 
and requires a simple majority vote. If the time for 
reconsideration of a case has expired, the panel may not change 
or modify its decision unless a new application is filed or the 
case is referred back to the panel.  
 

(3) An item may not be twice reconsidered, except by unanimous 
consent. 

 
 (d) Once a decision of a panel is appealed to district court, it may not be 

reconsidered or rescinded, unless the case is remanded by the district 
court. 

 
(e) The decisions and official records of the board and panels are public 

records. 
 

Section 13. Executive Sessions. 
 

(a) The board or a panel may remove itself from an open meeting by 
moving to go into an executive session. Only matters authorized under 
the Texas Open Meetings Act to be discussed in executive session may 
be addressed in the executive session. All communication in an 
executive session is privileged information. The privilege can only be 
waived by a member by formal waiver. Members are cautioned that 
discussing the privileged communication with a member of the public, 
the media, or any other person not privy to the executive session may 
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damage the privilege. The board or a panel shall not hold an executive 
session except when discussing complaints about or evaluations of 
individual staff members, or seeking the advice of its attorney on the 
following matters: 

 
(1) Pending or contemplated litigation. 

 
(2) Settlement offers. 

 
(3) Risk or liability of the board, a panel or individual members 

thereof for taking an action. 
 

(4) Any matter where the duty of the board's counsel to his client, 
pursuant to the Code of Professional Responsibility of the State 
Bar of Texas, conflicts with the Open Meetings Law. 

 
 

(b) A motion to go into an executive session must be seconded and requires 
a majority vote. If the motion passes, the board or panel shall follow the 
following procedure: 

 
(1) The presiding officer shall announce that the board or panel is 

going into an executive session, stating the category under the 
Texas Open Meetings Act that permits the executive session. 

 
(2) The presiding officer shall announce the time. 

 
(3) Members shall move quickly to the location of the executive 

session with no discussion among themselves or with members 
of the public or media. 

 
(4) The executive session must be tape recorded. 

 
(5) At the end of the executive session, members shall return quickly 

to the meeting room with no discussion among themselves or 
with members of the public or media. 

 
(6) The presiding officer shall announce the time when the board or 

panel resumes the open meeting. 
 

Section 14. Two-Year Limitation. 
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(a) Except as provided in Subsections (b) and (c), after a final decision is 

reached by a panel, no further applications may be considered on the 
matter decided for that property for two years from the date of the final 
decision. 

 
(b) If a panel renders a final decision of denial without prejudice, the two- 

year limitation is waived. 
 

(c) A property owner may apply for a waiver of the two-year limitation in 
the following manner: 

 
(1) The applicant shall submit his request in writing to the board 

administrator. The board administrator shall inform the applicant 
of the date on which his request shall be considered and shall 
advise the applicant of his right to appear before the panel to 
which the matter has been assigned. 

 
(2) A panel may waive the time limitation if there are changed 

circumstances regarding the property sufficient to warrant a new 
hearing. A simple majority vote is required to grant the request. 
If a rehearing is granted, the applicant shall follow the appeal   
procedure. 

 
Section 15. Amendments to Rules of Procedure. 

 
These rules may be amended by a simple majority vote of the members 
present at a meeting of the entire board, or by a majority vote of the 
members of all three panels at separate meetings Amendments 
approved by the entire board or by the panels sitting separately become 
effective once approved by the city council. 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, MAY 21, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-062(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Sardar Sharif for (1) a special exception to the 
fence-height regulations; and (2) a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at 1 
DORSET PLACE. This property is more fully described as Block D/5532, Lot 8, and is zoned R-
1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front-yard to 4-feet and requires a 20-foot visibility 
triangle at driveway approaches. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 7-foot 3-
inch-high fence in a required front-yard, which will require (1) a 3-foot 3-inch special exception to 
the fence height regulations; and the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-
family residential fence structure in a required visibility obstruction triangle, which will require (2) 
a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations. 

LOCATION:    1 Dorset Place   

APPLICANT:  Sardar Sharif 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and 
(2) A request for a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT AND VISUAL 
OBSTRUCTION REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception 
will not adversely affect neighboring property nor constitute a traffic hazard. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (2): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site along with surroundings properties are developed with single-family homes.       

BDA History:   

No BDA history found within the last 5 years 
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Sardar Sharif for the property located at 1 Dorset Place focuses on two 
requests relating to the fence height and fence opacity regulations.  

• The applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a 7-foot 3-inch high fence and gate 
within the required front-yard, which will require a 3-foot 3-inch special exception to the 
fence height regulations.  

• Secondly, the applicant is requesting a special exception to the 20-foot visibility 
obstruction triangle at the drive approach. The applicant seeks to allow a call box to be 
located within the visibility triangle.  

• As illustrated on the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing a 7-foot 
3-inch-high combination of stucco columns and wrought iron fencing.     

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to both the 
fence height regulation and the visual obstruction regulations will not adversely affect the 
neighboring properties nor constitute a traffic hazard. 

• Granting the special exception to the fence height regulation and the visual obstruction 
regulations, with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and 
elevations, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted 
documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-062 at 1 Dorset Pl 

Timeline:    

March 28, 2025:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

April 3, 2025:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

April 18, 2025:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the April 23, 2025, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and May 9, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

April 24, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the May public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
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Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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Route Directions:  
Start on Dorset Rd. 
Right on Dorset Pl. 
U-Turn  
Right on Dorset Rd.  
Right on Lennox Ln. 
Right on Kelsey Rd. 
Right on Strait Ln. 
*Subject Site at 0:45. 
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200’ Radius Route Map 
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"TOGETHER WEARE BUILDINGA SAFEAND UNITED DALLAS"

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ose:so»ld'flQ[Rieks..
Data Relative to Subject Property: 3 I I <t /2{ Date:

T 1if7709
oavo adoress.. L Dr<er r{_,Dgl/£kc osnae. 2-L, 8t€

7

Lot No.: ~ Block No.:~Acreage: e q 1 Census Tract:--------=~:::::·:::,···;;.:,:,::.:.:··.:.:... :.:.:···:.:.:..:.::··.::··:::···:.:.:··:.:.:··d··

Street Frontage (in Feet): l)L2)_ 3) 4) S) _
To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

Owoernf Pmperty (pee Wanaoty Deed), J,rrJ It( 5J,,a t; f- ct -:;;; ; CW.._ S h~
wont.. r do Sharif rec»one.. 2/4_£hA2/2

woos aa@cs.e2~ fatutln.D., Ph0oa.. 16724
33,5$5,/%peer

er«sen«so.. <6dz<h,,k masers2/62?lf?

vonos a«res le2.pf 14 4dlD,__Pl@,oce7o2-f
I

E-mail Address: $ LL0,'on

-es,
ed in this application is granted by1 of ljustment, a permit must y

be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit

setore me the undersigned on this day personally appearedrd@r>'ait
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or princi al/or uthorize r pres tative of the subject property

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES • BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 01.16.2023

3

2025

Respectfully submitted.tslat

- 4
Subscribed and sworn to before me this [(_dayofur'-'

' ® Cansu Guzel ,
4 My Commission Expires
4 2/21/2027
{ Notary ID134212975 T

I
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 

 

 
FILE NUMBER: 
 

 
BDA245-062 

 

BUILDING OFFICIAL'S REPORT:    Application of SARDAR SHARIF for (1) a 
special exception to the fence height regulations, and for (2) a special exception to the 
visibility obstruction regulations at 1 DORSET PL. This property is more fully described 
as D/5532, Lot 8,  and is zoned R-1ac(A),  which limits the height of a fence in the front 
yard to 4-feet and requires a 20-foot visibility triangle at driveway approaches. The 
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 7-foot 3-inch-high fence in a 
required front yard, which will require (1) a 3- foot 3- inch special exception to the 
fence regulations, and to construct a and/or maintain a single-family residential fence 
structure in a required visibility obstruction triangle, which will require (2)  a special 
exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulation.   
 

LOCATION: 
 

1 DORSET PL 

APPLICANT: 
 

SARDAR SHARIF 
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CITY OF DALLAS

AFFIDAVIT

mess s2\/50el
'f/DA5/ALEowner ofhe sutieet propery

(Owner or "Grantee" of property as it appears on the Warranty Deed )

,r<7fl,,Dall7
' (Address ofproperty as stated on application)

A«sosRDRsMAR1f
(Applicant's name as stated on application)

,r

Signature ofproperty owner or registered agent
RLDH SHARIF

Printname ofproperty owner or registered agent

ne. 311€/2---.........,,,t--,,r--------,,t----------

To pursue an appeal to the City of Dallas Zoning Board of Adjustment for the following request(s)

Variance (specify below)

J<.-- Special Exception (specify below)

Other Appeal (specify below)---

Specify. ulahos f kl 9)

yd,fee,fe 'd art 90 vi}il
fL, j

Before me, the undersigned, on this day personally appearedkid\_'Lacrl
Who on his/her oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge.

subscribed and swom to before me this _/?'aay or.(ac, _.Q95°

Notary Publi~&unty, Texas

Cansu Guzel
My Commission Expires

2/21/2027
Notary ID134212975

Commission expires on_2/2/2022

12
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, MAY 21, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-017(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a variance to the front-yard 
setback regulations at 1427 EASTUS DRIVE. This property is more fully described as Block 5920, 
Lot 3, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a front-yard setback of 25-feet. The applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 7-foot 6-
inch front-yard setback, which will require (1) a 17-foot 6-inch variance to the front-yard setback 
regulations. 

LOCATION:    1427 Eastus Drive   

APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code Section 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for 
the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
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(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance: 

Approval 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that 
the site is: 

A. Contrary to the public interest, staff received letters of opposition. 
B. Lot is restrictive in buildable area, and irregularly shaped, it is a corner lot with front-

yard setbacks facing both Eastus Drive and W. Greenbriar Lane; therefore, it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the 
same zoning.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site is vacant, all surrounding properties are developed with single family uses. 

Lot Square Footage:   

This lot size is 9,135 square feet. (0.210 of an acre) 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found within the last 5 years 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Rob Baldwin for the property located at 1437 Eastus Drive focuses on 
one request relating to a variance to the front-yard setback regulations.  

• The applicant is requesting a variance to the front-yard setback regulations along W. 
Greenbriar Lane.  
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• The applicant original proposal was to construct and maintain a residential structure and 
provide a 7-foot 6-inch front-yard setback, which will require a 17-foot 6-inch variance to 
the front-yard setback regulations along W Greenbriar Lane.  

• The applicant provided revised plans, reducing the front-yard setback to 15-foot 10-inch, 
which will require a 9-foot 2-inch variance to the front-yard setback regulations along W 
Greenbriar Lane. 

• The subject site is vacant, surrounding properties to the north, south, east, and west are 
all developed with single-family homes. 

• It is imperative to note that the subject site is a corner lot, having a 25-foot front-yard 
setback along Eastus Drive and a 25-foot front-yard setback along W. Greenbriar Lane. 

• Subject lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which requires a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet (0.115 
of an acre). 

• Subject lot size is 9,135 square feet (0.210 of an acre) 

• Buildable area without the variance is 4,236 square feet compared to the maximum 
buildable area with variance is 5,443 square feet. The applicant is requesting 3,978 square 
feet. 

• Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the single-family structure 
is proposed on a vacant lot. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

1) That granting the variance to the front-yard setback regulations will not be contrary to 
the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 
will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other 
parcels of land with the same zoning; and 

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor 
for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel 
of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 

Dallas Development Code Section 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, 
allows for the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard 
to be met, if:   

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of 
the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
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(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement 
of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property 
or easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

• Granting the variance to the front-yard setback regulations with a condition that the 
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal 
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-017 at 1427 Eastus Dr 

Timeline:    

December 19, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

January 3, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

January 24, 2024:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the January 31, 2025, deadline 
to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and February 7, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

January 30, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the February public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: The Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment 
Senior Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation 
District Chief Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and 
Transportation Engineer. 

February 19, 2025: The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on 
Wednesday, February 19, 2025, moved to HOLD this matter under 
advisement until April 16, 2025. 

66

https://youtu.be/-XgeJDxbIw8
https://youtu.be/-XgeJDxbIw8
https://youtu.be/-XgeJDxbIw8


February 21, 2025:   Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• 1:00 p.m., April 4, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence 
to be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

April 16, 2025: The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on 
Wednesday, April 16, 2025, moved to HOLD this matter under 
advisement until May 21, 2025. 

April 17, 2025:   Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• 1:00 p.m., May 9, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

May 7, 2025:   Applicant provided revised plans. 

May 9, 2025:   Applicant provided revised plans. 
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APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Y.
census Tee. _48113004201

case No.: BDA]''==E ITEp

Date'] 9#[
zone ea.F-75)

0. 201

Data Relative to Subject Property:. _

Location address: 1427 Eastus Drive

Lot No.. Tr3 Blok N.5920 Acreage:

street Frontage (in Feet): 1)2y 100.21'3)%)s)
To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): Marcer Construction Co_ LLC

Apa. Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates Telephone.?1+247999
Mailing Address: 3904 Elm Street, Suite B - Dallas Zip code:_75226
E-mail Address: rob@baldwinplanning.com / michele@baldwinplanning.com

Represented• Rob Baldwin. Baldwin Associates relehone. _?14247949
Mailing Address: 3904 Elm Street, Suite B- Dallas Zip Code: _7_5_2_26 _

E-mail Address: rob@baldwinplanning.com / michele@baldwinplanning.com
Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance }, or Special Exception or to the front yard setback
along W. Greenbriar Lane to allow the construction of a single family residence.

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accord4,{4 ++e provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for the following reason:
This property is encumbered with 2 front yards which leaves an unreasonable amount of

space to build on. The proposed home is commensurate with the surrounding properties.
Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared R_o_b_B_a_ld_w_in _
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or princip;l/or authorize five of the subject property

Respectfully submitted.=

202f

Notary Public in and for Dallas County, T s

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES• BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 05.24.2023
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-017(BT) Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a variance to the front-yard setback
regulations at 1427 EASTUS DRIVE. This property is more fully described as Block 5920,
Lot 3, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a front-yard setback of 25- feet.  The
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and
provide a 7-foot 6-inch front-yard setback, which will require (1) a 17-foot 6-inch variance
to the front-yard setback regulations.

Building Official's Report

Rob Baldwin

for (1) a variance to the front yard setback regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

1427 Eastusat

76



LOT AREA
a 35 5

._A AREA
341 5.F.

COVERAGE
43.5%

ACT 2

NON-ROOFED
AREA

5,/55 5.F.

IMPERMEABLE
COVERAGE

6q SF.
oR 11.0%

4
:n I nl-------- N Oq•3134,,
? 'ii!-.2»
y ll --"I Ill -RACT 3

BK. 5420---~
t
0 t ~o

A 4 o 7 < ZONING 75 (A)
r per the Crty otn I3: A1-4 Dallas Development

$ 5ervie and Zoning
m 0 Dstrt

l m HOUSE
I

<t
LI 76 NO AIRDUCT OR HA

9 EQUIPMENT WILL BE
0 CON. $ LOCATED IN GARAGE

DL. ARASE
DRIVE

I

D R lU

% INO'TE,ARRG>WS/i
l 7 :t'
nls I "': ~ z

:, 19 t % $
0 > n
ry dt/ • i ry

' ~

1427 EASTUS DRIVE

PLOT PLAN
ABT. NO. IIOI - TRACT 3, BLOCK, 5420
I427 Eastus Drive
Dallas, Texas

CALE. I"=20-0"
JOB. 223044
DATE. 3/2\/24

77



)
0
C
)
0 •
56/y
)
0¥

n'g ,°
0 00 4.

+,
3.4LlI .

ATE. 3/2
ea Lee
Ag of
E/00%

o
l
-l
(J)
rsu
l l
C­t Mt

~~

±9
i=-IA

rt,atera.orate
a.ito

o to.te eta.toetoe tapea
poit. atLaw.or,a

taet-potoetoeta.meto at.at
a.ot at,trettatee a.t
..wtta.aw-#a.
ta.t t. tr. owe t.po.tapatppat
rther ta.Ip

tatooppwepta tot
wt.•it.matt}po.tao

a.Pae»to ti,,a.$ a..o w.ateea.pa
rt teetpate tat.tp a.a

a.iateer oatto,orris
ta.t.tattooat3 tao
3 aet.et to,wetorr.a.tr
ti.R at.at Lo ta jet aeat

$.pee toett a.ttot toe.

NEAL Sr FL PAN NOTES.

I TY 7UDO ALLS ARE 24
DIMENSIONED 4 OT»RS AS
DIMENSIONED BRUK 4/OR SON
vNtR I
2. INSTALL ALL IT FR NO IT
+LAD AT -O Arr NLES NOTED
OT+LvSE
S ALL DOOR ON ST FLR TOE-O
TALL UNLESS NOTED OT+RE
4 rm srrr to-o (NO)

FLOOR SYSTEM AMED TO DE I-2
UNO

rr Poon A 2a r
ON"LooA a1r

4314f

AA£. b04 f
vD T 2sr
o 91r
rorA NO Or 4%0r

TY 2! AS3EN2NA!L. P±I

txT WALL.LEND

[

~ BRICKFE crsroe

era
peu

L

e Ia. rs$at
zesee·tr'no po

;·

84e-
20
app po
tao,it. g-¢

,°,

,., .., ,

«eel

Kg
t-

oft
.inc9tot4o

tot 9rower po

2:»

2 GA2A8AG
a 22¢

VD.
TERR,

,f'm

eq , _l,
"Lg EN

- Sigga.Qi

»«

i [~'><!:9 g4,},#$" ;g l
EN»

an, 4
'

»,

21
M
t,

legA .too« otoco

".± .. a
> ·..

PINING.z.

%:
-2

NOOK.z.

'

At, Ma l-O

r-
#

po ro
of

!

.z,

re

FOYER

;
vs]! \rs,'te «

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

+e «

, »-o

9%-°

sR
,, 40 !

I·+,
"i

~ •~•-•• E::33 --.. .. ~lllOIOOtl.~
//9»wt $ )

~,.

MASTER
4.

.I
.z,

'

• i

ED2Ao78



)
)
C
)

%I
)
0

s'0 5

6 'O «.
MU,

4» tnIii .

DATE. 3/20
dine
AM. oy
EVo

u-..-l
n-«
u

~µ:J
0
t et

£
9it<
Ts

GENERAL 2FLOOR PLAN NOTS.

Tr STD ALL ARE 249
DIMENSIONED> 4 Or+L A
DIMENSIONED BRk 4/OR STONE
v£NEER I

2 INSTALL ALL 2NFL wNDO
/TH HEAD Ar T.o Arr NE

NOTEDO OTHER/SE

ALL DOOR ON 2FR TO DE
¢- TALLNESS NOTED OT+RVS

4 FLOOR SYSTEM AMED TO BE I-2
u.NO

ExT WALL. LEEN

PE ese
FE rsroe

:'

ALE I/4 « l-o
ECOND FLOOR PLAN

oe f +,
[I ·on, I D

L ___J

'r .4a5 7 +
I ' - •

to3 + ' L•>e:or

f 1
t r ra,er; I

f

'I I

ta4»t3 9 Mori -~· I!UPPER
FAMILY GAME BDRM2,2, •1 3 %, ".

I . e
I,
I or to

I
-·- · l ·-

a] ass." ¢ I I E lr-+ iGr

s ' t'&
J $-0 , $-4 o-0 ti--
I z;e ! t : :._ I
I ' ···--L I
I 9 es + f To : I' --~-
I ft I
I ' Ia- 0t - , ¢

I ±I op to 9

I ! 9g". ! RM"3
~,

I UPPER FOYER I3ta ¢ %
I %29 it . I
I I
L Lot -- Iarr

' ' I
! ·a,I' '

,+°,··,+,a°,

AA>-O79



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, MAY 21, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-060 (CJ) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Kevin Graham for (1) a special exception to the 
single-family use regulations, and for (2) a variance to the floor area regulations at 6442 E. Lovers 
Lane. This property is more fully described as Block 9/5419, Lot 9, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which 
limits the number of dwelling units to one, and prohibits an accessory structure from exceeding 
25 percent of the floor area of the main structure. The applicant proposes to construct and/or 
maintain an accessory dwelling unit (for rent), which will require (1) a special exception to the 
single-family zoning use regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a single family residential 
accessory dwelling unit with 542 square feet of floor area (28% of the 1,933 square foot floor area 
of the main structure), which will require (2) a 59 square foot variance to the floor area ratio 
regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   6442 E. Lovers Lane 
        
APPLICANT:  Kevin Graham 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(1) A request for a special exception to the single-family use regulations; and 
(2) A request for a variance to the floor area for structures accessory to single-family use 

regulations.  

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY ZONING 
USE REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.209(b)(6)(E)(iii)(aa) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board of 
adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize a rentable accessory dwelling unit in any 
district when, in the opinion of the board, the accessory dwelling unit will not adversely affect 
neighboring properties: 

(bb) If a minimum of one additional off-street parking space is not provided, the board shall 
determine if that will create a traffic hazard. The board may require an additional off-street parking 
space be provided as a condition of granting this special exception. 

(cc) In granting this type of special exception, the board shall require the applicant to deed restrict 
the subject property to require owner-occupancy on the premises and to annually register the 
rental property with the city's single family non-owner-occupied rental program. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street 
parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 
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(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code Section 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for 
the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Special Exceptions (1): 
No staff recommendation is made on this request.  
 

2. Variance (1) to the floor area for structures accessory to single-family use regulations  
 
Denial 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. The subject site is not restrictive via its size (approx. 8,712 sq ft), shape or slope; 
therefore, the property can be developed in a manner commensurate with development 
upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History: 
No BDA history found at 6442 E. Lovers Lane within the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 8,712 of square feet or .2 acres. 
 
This lot is zoned R-.7.5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet per dwelling unit 
for single-family residential structures.  
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Site: R-7.5(A) Zoning District 
North: PD-652 Zoning District 
East: R-7.5(A) Zoning District 
South: R-7.5(A) Zoning District 
West: R-7.5(A) Zoning District 
 
Land Use:  
The subject site and areas to the south, east, and west are zoned R-7.5(A) and areas to the north 
are zoned with uses permissible in PD-652.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• The application of Kevin Graham located at 6442 E. Lovers Lane focuses on two requests 

relating to the single-family zoning use regulations and the floor area for structures accessory 
to single-family use regulations.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an accessory dwelling unit (for rent), 
which will require a special exception to the single-family use regulations. 

• Secondly, the applicant is proposing to construct and/or maintain a single family residential 
accessory structure with 542 square feet of floor area (28% of the 1,933 square foot floor area 
of the main structure), which will require a 59 square foot variance to the floor area ratio 
regulations. 

• The subject site has single street frontage on E. Lovers Lane. 
• The subject site along with surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned 

with uses permissible in the R-7.5(A) zoning district. Areas to the north are zoned as Planned 
Development 652.  

• The subject site is currently developed with a single-family residential structure and is located 
within an established neighborhood.  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that granting the special exception to the 
single-family use regulations will not adversely affect neighboring properties.  

• Granting the special exception to the single-family use regulations with a condition that the 
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to 
be constructed as shown on the submitted documents. 

• Granting the special exception to the single-family use regulations would also require the 
applicant to deed restrict the subject property to require owner-occupancy on the premises 
and to annually register the rental property with the city's single family non-owner-occupied 
rental program.  

 
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and 
so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot 
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
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The board may also consider Dallas Development Code Section 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly 
known as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied 
to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 

• Granting the proposed variance below, with a condition that the applicant complies with 
the submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the 
submitted documents. 

• 59 square foot variance to the floor area regulations. 
 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-060at 6442 E. Lovers Lane 

Timeline:   

March 27, 2025:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

April 3, 2025:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

April 18, 2025:      The Planning and Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 
following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the April 23, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and May 
9, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 
into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

April 24, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the May public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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» "TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFEAND UNITED DALLAS"

295 --060

Se •

· \'

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
»er •• ._. a.

Data Relative to Subject Property: _ Date:

Location address:. /42 E. Los la DAgsnit:n'

Lot No.: ] Block No.: 9[5[9g Acreage:Census Tract:

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) 2)>)a)>)

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

owner of Propery (per warranty Deed):. 1Uco koR]±2Ez

Alane. kuu Sue reeonone:. Z14-1-737¥
Mane Address:. 8342 £Resr ls Das Tkcode:7521f
-mail Address:;#Coro47e$2en
Represented by: Telephone: _

Mailing Address: Zip Code: _

Pmma31 Ljmmm

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance _, or Special Exception of )DTHcUD
ADD1rIoA Do€AG o,r (+Du )

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for the following reason;/ , t,,

(Va pa CT oxy tiz,stet¥

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Araavt )

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared---'-~-Lt;,-V....1....IV...a....__..0tg._'°""""'"""A-......./.h4-W1.......-'--- _
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above sta ments are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or principal/oy/authori; {presentative of the subject property

Respectfully submitted:.,n11
envy oianf'·5pure)

subscribed and sworn to befate me ui,Ga/of'Lo-',
Wu,, STEVE HAZEN%,y,

$~.*·····•:9<;~ Notary Public, State of Texas
-2ze ·O-

: is comm. Expires 09-19-2027
7j;{s Notary ID 124688622

«in

otaryPu • •

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES • BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 05.24.2023
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 

 

 
FILE NUMBER: 
 

 
BDA245-060 

 

BUILDING OFFICIAL'S REPORT:      Application of KEVIN GRAHAM for (1) a 
special exception to the single-family use regulations, and for (2) a variance to the 
floor area regulations at 6442 E LOVERS LN. This property is more fully described as 
Block 9/5419, Lot 9, and is zoned R-7.5(A),  which limits the number of dwelling units 
to one, and prohibits and accessory structure to exceed 25 percent of the floor area of 
the main structure. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an Accessory 
dwelling unit (for rent), which will require (1) a special exception to the single-family 
zoning use regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a single family residential 
accessory dwelling unit with 542 square feet of floor area (28% of the 1,933 square 
foot floor area of the main structure), which will require (2) a 59 square foot variance 
to the floor area ratio regulations. 
 

LOCATION: 
 

6442 E LOVERS LN 

APPLICANT: 
 

KEVIN GRAHAM 
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@
CITY OF DALLAS

AFFIDAVIT

Appeal number: BDA Q{-0O

1, Alco oRt6oz
(Owner or "Grantee" ofproperty as it appears on the Warranty Deed)

, Owner of the subject property

ate 42 E. LoYrs l, D4Ms, IX 9s11¥
(Address ofproperty as stated on application)

Amorose ken (SA­
(Applicant's name as stated on application)

To pursue an appeal to the City ofDallas Zoning Board of Adjustment for the following request(s)

Variance (specify below)

)I' Special Exception (specify below)

Other Appeal (specify below)

Specify:)Der4leo Hoo1noon av, ho,t 00)
2)AU Xcee F-Loot

Print name ofproperty owner or registered agent

en De }vow+ 3, 22,•

Before me, the ersonally appeared
r

Who on his/her oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best

•4knowledge. Subscribed and sworn to before me this -----=-~ day of

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES • BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT REV 05.24.202492



CRESTMONT DR

case 1o#DA20-o
Pri nted: 3/13/2025

PD Rogers
cs%

D
MU-3

g/ways es«z- Hstore Subcstrcts

Ramps and Access Roads eoo»or ) no« oo

FLOOD_ZONE [ow»vow cosons ta cos»as

) ooo oo "osasa»
)wo c« DO o+re+ Noss«re

rs ea r sue )so so»as
)eorerosv eve o NSO_Overlay

• C::,0-1 Escarpment Overlay

##i «orv woe oo e
hos«root oo »

A PD

D:.R. 412
, z923-116,
', 5'. ''

2u
3
r
<<'

MF.2()

E LOVERS LN

TOWN HILL LN

) 1a.coo

CON WAY D(A),

93



LOVERS LANE

CONT SIDEWALK

6(PER PLAT)

puling Setback

-f----···------·-----·------·-···----1-------

•covRoNrR

1Mt.77 (PR
EXIS TING ONE STORY

B8RICK
I3t7 (PER PLAT}

22 LOT COVERAGE

tooNtwcoctTt tut

TEAtEo Ast putt Prov
ron cotac

tuAbt. ttto
yWog e

• 2vetttatrsTtt fartbo

Dutt2tot#btt,riff

pr4watt rusat woc
gotair spy.po£ftfo4it
»r watts uo wooCK

nursuiuft#ooativ.E tl

tz:%%%%2%%

1292 at
542sat

8507 sat

1834 satTotal sat

WORK AREA

Main House
New.ADU

Lot Size

OVEREO
cONc PATIO

LOT9 BLOCK 9/5419

$ near yard setback.a.t
wth alley

A10 SIT_l:c•.~.LAN 0 WALL SECTION

aha teat.tot,tot
ta taroat ilia let
pataa, mr pit

HAQ4CO
94



I<

_J

~
! }
o1
±}
<£i
01
a>- ,
}- l

-
111111

if I]
111111

it. ifj
111111

£ £ i 5 ; ~
I i ! g i ! ¥ s { #
i • • z # # 5 t¥

£ • : H g; ±
£ 3

g
$ ?

a3± ;

D
UJ ir
2 ~
z 3
I ±
s
0
0z
5-ar;
0
0o

a : : : :, 3, ?
3° ° °4 5$ 5$ ° 8° ±# 5$ 5$ ± •

i ± ;i ±£

£i #i ii
-5 s; ~ # Ex

£ ii # ± #
3 s 1i± ° 3 3 i 3 sf

i' i' £

UJ I I i z
...J i:::, i i ~ g •
o • ~
UJ ? I i I ! e I ~ i
r 1 i
O i i ± 3 ? 9

0
i 5 I

z
<<
I
a

z
0

~
0
z.

-Oi
Lu- ±

z
<1
_J
a

0-

8.
I '
u ia

t
1 "
:

~---'

95



I :..
}i

0

--?89±
#

.... ~ :

z<<
I
a
LL
0
0r-

z
<<_J
a
DO
z

=<1r
LL-
LL ±

o '0r

z<_J
a

I
<1
O
r
}
O
LI
l
LL

i'!:

96



i---
i

..
i zz 0

0
~

~ >> w
LL _J
I LIw r
I- I-
0 rw 0z 0 z I

I
0 h/.

I
I.
dl

j I

±
±le

H

.
i z

z 0
0 ~
~ >w> Iw wIw r
I- I-
0 :)

<1 0w DO

(:)

97



."
1

Front Elevation Existing with detached garage

h

FatPeper toe

#ninety toe----

2)f"@@'Elevation Existing with New ADU

~.,," ----- [{Ga ---1,.--- ---r,,,,----- ---

Manto ate/Io

Fat beet tone

98



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, MAY 21, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-067(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Jesus Aguillon for (1) a special exception to the 
fence-height regulations; and (2) a special exception to the fence standard regulations at 3266 S. 
EDGEFIELD AVENUE. This property is more fully described as Block 4/6025, Lot 3, and is zoned 
R-7.5(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front-yard to 4-feet and requires a fence panel 
with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open not be located less than 5-feet from the front 
lot line. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an 9-foot 7-inch high fence in a 
required front-yard, which will require (1) a 5-foot 7-inch special exception to the fence height 
regulations along Grayson Drive; and the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a fence 
in a required front-yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located 
less than 5-feet from the front-lot line, which will require (2) a special exception to the fence 
standard regulations. 

LOCATION:    3266 S. Edgefield Avenue   

APPLICANT:  Jesus Aguillon 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and 
(2) A request for a special exception to the fence standard regulation relating to opacity. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT AND FENCE 
OPACITY REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception 
will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (2): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
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Land Use:  

The subject site along with surroundings properties are developed with single-family homes.       

BDA History:   

No BDA history found within the last 5 years 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Jesus Aguillon for the property located at 3266 S. Edgefield Avenue 
focuses on two requests relating to the fence height and fence opacity regulations.  

• The first request, the applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a 9-foot 7-inch high 
fence and gate in a required front-yard, which will require a 3-foot 3-inch special exception 
to the fence height regulations.  

• The second request, the applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a fence in a 
required front-yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area 
located less than 5-feet from the front lot line, which requires a special exception to the 
fence opacity regulations.  

• As illustrated on the submitted site plan and elevations, the 9-foot 7-inch-high board on 
board fence was constructed without permit approval.     

• The applicant plans to remove all fencing from the 20-foot visual obstruction near the alley 
along Grayson Drive. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the 
fence standard regulations relating to height and opacity will not adversely affect the 
neighboring properties. 

• Granting the special exception to the fence regulations relating to height and opacity, with 
a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would 
require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-067 at 3266 S Edgefield Ave 

Timeline:    

April 2, 2025:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

April 3, 2025:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

April 18, 2025:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the April 23, 2025, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 

100

https://youtu.be/pyZHaWiUP3w


and May 9, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

April 24, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the May public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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Route Directions:  
Start on Grayson Dr. 
Right on S Edgefield Ave. 
Left on Shadow Wood Dr.  
Left thru Alley. 
Left on Anzio Dr. 
Left on S Edgefield Ave. 
Left on Grayson Dr. 
Right on S Polk St. 
Right on S Edgefield Ave. 
*Subject Site from Grayson Dr. at 0:35 and 2:20. 
*Subject Site from S Edgefield Ave. at 4:07. 
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200’ Radius Route Map 
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CITY OF DALLAS

Posting ofNotification Sign

PER SEC 51A-1.106 Notification signs required to be obtained and posted

Adorers: 3¢ 6. Ek,p, £la Au. Dl,, 12 75224
Appeal Number: BDA 2450 d7•

All required notification signs must be posted on the property within fourteen (14) days
after an application has been made, prior to the Board of Adjustment Hearing, and not
be removed until the hearing ends.

The sign must be posted at a prominent location adjacent to the public street, evenly
spaced along each frontage, and easily visible from the street. Failure to properly post
the sign(s) may result in either a postponement or denial of the appeal.

All required notification signs have been received. One sign is required for each 500 feet
or less of frontage, or every tract of five (5) acres or less, with a maximum of five (5)
signs required. The cost of each sign is $ I 0.00.

Footage of each street frontage: 85 , [/3

Number of acres: 1---~~----------

Number of signs received:

Signature of applicant or person receiving signs Date

r r RE
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